AT a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Gorham, in the County of Ontario, New York, held at the Town Hall of the Town of Gorham or February 10, 2021.

PRESENT: Town of Gorham Frederick Lightfoote, Supervisor William Glitch, Councilperson Brian S. Case, Councilperson Richard Malcolm, Councilperson ORDER CALLING PUBLIC HEARING in the Matter of the Creation of the Deep Run Drainage District in the Town of Gorham.

County of Ontario, New York.

WHEREAS, by written Petition last dated October 9, 2020 submitted in due form by Petitioners containing the required signatures, which has been presented and filed with the Town Clerk of the Town of Gorham, Ontario County, New York for the Deep Run Drainage District ("District") to the Town of Gorham, Ontario County, New York for the Deep Run Drainage District ("District") to the Town of Gorham, Ontario County, New York for the Deep Run Drainage District ("District") to the Town of Gorham, Ontario County, New York of the Deep Run Drainage District ("District") to the Town of Gorham of the Town Board of the Town district and WHEREAS, MBB Group has prepared a map plan and report for the proposed District last dated May, 2020 and last revised August 2020 which the Town Board of the Town Glerk of the Town of Gorham New York has determined was prepared in such within the proposed District are set forth in Exhibit 1, attached hereto Town of Gorham, New York, and is available for public inspection thereat; and WHEREAS, the boundaries of the proposed District are set forth in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and made a part hereof; and WHEREAS, the cost in WHEREAS, the estimated costs of the district with the District; and wHEREAS, the cost of the District; and wHEREAS, the cost of the District and which and the proposed for the District so no debt or cost will be incurred by the Town of Gorham as part of the receival of the proposed for the District so no debt or cost will

thence 8) Continuing along the east highway line of NYS Route 364 and TM# 127.12-1-300 to the point and place of beginning according to a survey entitled "Gorham Drainage District No. 1" prepared by Kocher Surveying, P.C., dated 5/5/20, Revised 5/8/20, Project No. N20-004. Fe 26 00096049